survey research design was adopted for the study. The study was guided by two (2) 
objectives, two (2) research questions, and one (1) hypothesis to achieve the primary 
purpose of this research,. A questionnaire was the main instrument used for data 
collection; five hundred and forty-four (544) copies of questionnaire were returned and 
considered usable for the study, out of which four hundred and forty-eight (448) of the 
respondents were males and ninety-six (96) of the respondents were females. Data 
collected were analyzed through frequency counts and percentage scores. Chi-square 
was used for testing the hypothesis. The findings of the study indicated the extent

[...]

The researcher gathered data from Federal University Gashu'a (FUGA), Federal 
Polytechnic Damaturu (FEDPODAM), and Federal College of Education (Technical) 
Potiskum (FCE). A survey research design was adopted for the study. The data was 
gathered using the questionnaire. Six hundred and thirty-three (633) copies of the 
questionnaire were administered, and five hundred and forty-four (544) copies were 
returned and considered usable for the study. The data collected were analyzed through
frequency counts and percentage scores. Chi-square was used to test the hypothesis. 

Data Analysis and Interpretation 

The response rate indicated that Six hundred and thirty-three (633) copies of 
questionnaires were administered to the lecturers, and the response rate recorded was 
five hundred and forty-four (544) copies representing 86%. All were adequately filled 
and found usable for the analysis. While 89 copies of the questionnaire were not 
returned, representing 14% as the non-response rate. The response rate of 544 (86%) is 
therefore considered to be adequate for the data analysis. Also, out of the five hundred 
and forty-four 544 respondents, 448(82%) of the respondents were males, and 96(18%) 
respondents were females. This indicated that male respondents were more in number 
than the females, as shown in Table 1. 

Table 1: Classification of Respondents by Gender 
Gender Frequency Percentage